

# 18-3421(L)

**18-3442(CON)**

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

DEAN SKELOS, ADAM SKELOS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DEAN SKELOS**

---

THEODORE SAMPSELL-JONES  
MITCHELL HAMLINE SCHOOL OF LAW  
875 Summit Avenue  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55105  
(651) 290-6406

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Dean Skelos*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Procedural History .....	5
B. Factual Summary .....	7
1. Glenwood .....	8
2. PRI.....	11
3. AbTech .....	16
4. Recordings and Leaks .....	17
5. The Defense.....	19
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS INCORRECTLY DESCRIBED THE “OFFICIAL ACT” ELEMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS.....	21
A. The “As Opportunities Arise” Instructions Tainted Every Count .....	22
B. The Instructions Contravened <i>McDonnell</i> .....	23
C. The <i>McDonnell</i> Error Requires A New Trial On All Counts.....	29

II.	THE INDICTMENT’S FAILURE TO ALLEGE EACH ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE VIOLATED SKELOS’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, REQUIRING REVERSAL OF ALL CHARGES .....	32
A.	The Indictment Failed To State An Offense.....	32
B.	The Convictions Should Be Reversed Because They Were Based On An Invalid Indictment .....	34
III.	THE SECTION 666 COUNTS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE STATUTE PROSCRIBES ONLY BRIBERY, NOT GRATUITIES.....	37
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED SKELOS’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN IT QUASHED SUBPOENAS SEEKING EVIDENCE CRITICAL TO THE DEFENSE .....	40
A.	The District Court Applied The <i>Nixon</i> Standard To Quash Subpoenas Critical To The Defense .....	40
B.	The District Court’s Erroneous Application Of The <i>Nixon</i> Standard Requires A New Trial.....	45
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO EXAMINE THE GOVERNMENT’S PRETRIAL LEAKS TO THE MEDIA .....	52
A.	A Hearing Is Required If The Defense Makes A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing That The Government Has Leaked Grand Jury Information.....	54
B.	The Skeloses Established A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	32
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners v. Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21, 57
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	54, 56, 59
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>Bucalo v. Shelter Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 691 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Chalmers v. Mitchell</i> , 73 F.3d 1262 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Island Rail Terminal, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	48
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Excess Line Ass’n v. Waldorf &amp; Assocs.</i> , 87 N.E.3d 117 (N.Y. 2017).....	44
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	48

*Graham v. Long Island R.R.*,  
230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....55

*Gutierrez v. McGinnis*,  
389 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2004).....51

*Hamling v. United States*,  
418 U.S. 87 (1974).....32

*Haouari v. United States*,  
510 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2007).....56

*In re Grand Jury Investigation*,  
610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 56, 57

*In re Irving*,  
600 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1979).....48

*In Re Sealed Case No. 98-3077*,  
151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 56, 59

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....51

*Johnson v. California*,  
545 U.S. 162 (2005).....55

*McCormick v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 257 (1991).....26

*McDonnell v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... *passim*

*Napue v. Illinois*,  
360 U.S. 264 (1959).....52

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....29

*New York State Land Title Ass’n v. DFS*,  
92 N.Y.S.3d 49 (1st Dep’t 2019).....44

*Pennsylvania v. Ritchie*,  
480 U.S. 39 (1987).....48

*Russell v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 36, 37

*Skilling v. United States*,  
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....26

*St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks*,  
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....55

*Stirone v. United States*,  
361 U.S. 212 (1960).....36

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*,  
508 U.S. 275 (1993).....29

*Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....55

*United States v. Bahel*,  
662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28

*United States v. Barnes*,  
560 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2014) .....45

*United States v. Bonito*,  
57 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1995).....38

*United States v. Boyland*,  
862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017).....24

*United States v. Burr*,  
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....48

*United States v. Cherer*,  
513 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008) .....29

*United States v. Crozier*,  
987 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 37, 38

*United States v. Desena*,  
287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

*United States v. Du Bo*,  
186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999) .....35

*United States v. Fernandez*,  
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 39, 40

*United States v. Ganim*,  
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 27, 28, 38

*United States v. Jackowe*,  
651 F. Supp. 1035 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....38

*United States v. Jennings*,  
160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998) .....39

*United States v. Lee*,  
833 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 34, 35, 36

*United States v. Nachamie*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....49

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... *passim*

*United States v. Nouri*,  
711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
560 U.S. 218 (2010).....32

*United States v. O’Connor*,  
237 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1956).....48

*United States v. Pickett*,  
353 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....36

*United States v. Pirro*,  
212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....35

*United States v. Rajaratnam*,  
753 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....50

*United States v. Rioux*,  
97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996).....54

*United States v. Roshko*,  
969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992).....36

*United States v. Shellef*,  
507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

*United States v. Silver*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....53

*United States v. Silver*,  
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 23, 27, 28, 29

*United States v. Skelos*,  
707 F. App’x 733 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 28

*United States v. Soliman*,  
No. 06-cr-236A, 2009 WL 1531569 (W.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009).....50

*United States v. Spruill*,  
118 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 1997).....36

*United States v. Stein*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....49

*United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.*,  
526 U.S. 398 (1999)..... *passim*

*United States v. Tucker*,  
249 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....49

*United States v. Ulbricht*,  
858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 20, 45

*United States v. Vitale*,  
459 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006).....20



*United States v. Walsh*,  
194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....36

*United States v. Walters*,  
910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 58, 60

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. §201 ..... 27, 37

18 U.S.C. §666 ..... 4, 5, 6, 37

18 U.S.C. §1343 .....5

18 U.S.C. §1346 .....5

18 U.S.C. §1349 .....5

18 U.S.C. §1951 .....5

18 U.S.C. §3231 .....4

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....4

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) .....4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) .....46

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) ..... 53, 59

N.Y. Fin. Serv. Law §404 .....44

N.Y. Fin. Serv. Law §408 .....44
